



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.5192 of 2025

Indrajit De *Petitioner(s)*

Mr. K. Raghavacharyulu, Adv.

-versus-

*Central Bureau of
Investigation (CBI)* *Opposite Party(s)*

*Mr. Sarthak Nayak, Special Public Prosecutor
-cum-Retainer Counsel, CBI*

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order No.

03.

ORDER

04.02.2026

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Mr. Nayak, learned Special Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of CBI seeks some time to file the counter within three weeks.
3. List this matter on 05th March, 2026.
4. In the meantime, if the Petitioner approaches the Court *seisin* over the matter seeking a short adjournment, the learned trial Court shall consider the same liberally, as the case is fixed for hearing on 5th March, 2026.
5. Issue urgent certified copy of this order as per Rules.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge